

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF TREASURY)
Petitioner,)
))
v.)
))
PENSION BENEFIT)
GUARANTY CORPORATION,)
Interested Party,)
))
v.)
))
DENNIS BLACK, *et al.*,)
Respondents.)

No. 1:12-mc-00100-EGS

**RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR RENEWED MOTION TO COMPEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE BALANCING OF INTERESTS IN THIS CASE FAVORS DISCLOSURE, NOT CONFIDENTIALITY.....	5
A. The Public’s Interest In Maintaining Confidentiality Here Is Not Significant.....	6
1. Because These Communications Did Not Involve the President of the United States Personally the Privilege Must Be Narrowly Construed, and Its Demands are Further Attenuated in Light of the Operational Distance of the Advisors Involved.....	6
2. The Commercial Nature of These Communications Further Diminishes the Argument that the Public Has an Interest in Maintaining Their Confidentiality	8
3. Because Public Testimony Has Been Offered on This Subject, the Public’s Interest in Maintaining the Confidentiality of These Documents Is Substantially Diminished.....	9
4. The Fact That These Communications Are Nearly a Decade Old, and That the Public’s Access to the Documents Would be Limited by Protective Order, Further Diminishes Any Public Interest in Maintaining the Confidentiality of These Communications	10
5. Because No President, Current or Former, Has Personally Invoked the Presidential Communications Privilege, the Public’s Interest in Maintaining the Confidentiality of These Documents Is Necessarily Less Than in <i>Dellums</i>	11
B. The Public Has a Substantial Interest in Requiring Disclosure Here	14
1. Even in Routine Civil Litigation, the Public Interest in Disclosure Is Far from Negligible.....	14
2. Because This Case Presents Credible Allegations That Government Officials Have Interfered with Important	

	Statutory and Constitutional Rights, the Public’s Interest in Disclosure Here is Especially Strong.....	15
3.	The Separation of Powers Concerns Expressed in <i>Cheney</i> Are Not Present Here	16
C.	The Balance of Public Interests in This Case Supports the Court’s Use of the Needs Test as Articulated in <i>Dellums</i> and <i>In re Sealed Case</i>	17
II.	RESPONDENTS HAVE A SPECIFIC NEED FOR EACH DISCRETE GROUP OF SUBPOENAED MATERIALS, SUCH THAT EACH LIKELY CONTAINS IMPORTANT EVIDENCE THAT CANNOT BE OBTAINED ELSEWHERE	18
A.	Treasury’s Communications Regarding the PBGC, GM, and Delphi Are at the Heart of <i>Black’s</i> § 1342(c) Inquiry	18
B.	The Three Discrete Groups of Documents Are Likely to Contain Evidence Directly Relevant to <i>Black’s</i> § 1342(c) Inquiry	22
1.	It Is Likely That the Memoranda from Staffers to Dr. Summers Contain Information Directly Relevant to <i>Black’s</i> § 1342(c) Inquiry	22
2.	It Is Likely That the Withheld Email Contain Information Directly Relevant to <i>Black’s</i> § 1342(c) Inquiry	29
3.	It is Likely That the July 16, 2009 Letter and Related Memorandum and Email Chains from August 4, 2009 Contain Information Directly Relevant to <i>Black’s</i> § 1342(c) Inquiry.....	31
C.	The Information Sought Here Is Not Available With Due Diligence Elsewhere	33
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	2, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8, 12, 14
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	16
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of General Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	9, 13
<i>Page v. PBGC</i> , 968 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15, 16
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 33
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 514 F. 2d 1020 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	13, 14, 34
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (CC Va. 1807).....	12
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 13

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1002.....19

29 U.S.C. § 1104.....19

29 U.S.C. § 1342.....18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 31, 35

Other Authorities

Steven Rattner, *Overhaul: An Insider’s Account of the Obama Administration’s
Emergency Rescue of the Auto Industry* (2010).....24
